decisions: And provided also, That when any judgment shall be given by said court, at any other time than a regular term thereof, the court shall communicate to the reporter a statement in writing of

their decision in the case.

SEC. 3. He shall have said reports printed by the public printer and bound in good paper binding, and deliver one hundred copies thereof, annually to the secretary of the territory for the use of the territory. The expense for printing the same to be paid out of the funds appropriated for the payment of the legislative expenses of the territory.

Term of office.

S.c. 4. The said reporter shall hold his office for the term of two years, and until his successor shall be appointed and qualified, and shall receive a salary of one hundred dollars annually, to be paid out of the funds appropriated for the legislative expenses of the territory, and to be paid by the secretary of the territory.

Szc. 5. The said reporter shall, before entering upon the duties

Oath of office.

SEC. 5. The said reporter shall, before entering upon the duties of his office, take an oath to support the constitution of the United States and the act organizing the territory of Minnesota, and faithfully and impartially to discharge the duties of his office.

SEC. 6. And be it further exacted, That so much of the seventh section of chapter sixty-nine, article one of the revised statutes, as requires the suprame court to appoint a reporter, be and the same

is hereby repealed.

J. D. LUDDEN,
Speaker of the House of Representatives
Wm. HENRY FURBES,

President of the Council.

Arraovan—February twenty-seven, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two.

ALEX, RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, St. Paul, July 25, 1852.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this effice.

ALEX. WILKIN,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.

March 1, 1852.

CHAPTER XXXIX.—AN ACT to provide for the establishment of Election Precincts in unorganised counties.

Precincts, how established.

Be it exacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Missesota, That whenever any number of voters not less than ten, residing in an unorganized or partially organized county, and not within twenty miles of an election precinct, shall petition the governor to establish a new precinct, it shall be the duty of the governor, and he is hereby authorized to lay out and establish new election precincts in the unorganized counties, in the manner that county commissioners are now required by law to do the same, at such place or places as the petitioners may require.

List of, published.

SEC. 2. The governor shall, within six weeks of every general and three weeks of every special election, publish in some newspaper printed in the territory, a list of all the election precincts by him so established, and the places where the elections are to be held.

Szc. 3. All plections hald at such precincts shall be conducted and returns made, as is now provided by law, for such precincts, as heretofore established by the governor in unorganized counties west of the Mississippi river.

Elections; how conducted.

J. D. LUDDEN, Speaker of the House of Representatives. Wm. HENRY FORBES,

President of the Council.

AFREOVED March first, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two.

ALEX RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, St Paul, July 7th, 1859.

I hereby cartify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIN,

Secretary of the Territory of Mannesota.

CHAPTER XL.—AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An act to authorize William Noble to keep and maintain a farry across Lake St. Croix, at the mouth of Willow river.

March 6, 1868.

Be it enacted by the Legislatice Assembly of the Territory of Minnesots, That so much of an act entitled "An act to authorize William Noble to keep and maintain a ferry across Lake St. Croix, at the mouth of Willow river in St. Croix county," passed by the legislature of Wisconsin, and approved March the eleventh, A. D. 1848, as provides that no ferry shall be established within two miles of the same, be, and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. The said William Noble, his heirs, administrators, or assigns, shall have the exclusive right as provided for in the act to which this amendatory, of landing for the distance of one fourth of a mile each way, from a point on the west bank of Lake St. Croix known as Fisher's ravine; the said ravine being the terminus of the

St. Anthony and Willow river road.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

J. D. LUDDEN,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.
WM. HENRY FORBES,

President of the Council.

Arraovan March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and fiftytwo.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, St. Paul, July 25, 1852.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIN,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.

CHAPTER. XLL.-AN ACT to establish the price of Binding.

March 6, 1682.

Be it enacted by the Legislatice Assembly of the Territory of Minnesets, That the price paid for binding the session laws and journals, in pamphlet form, be twenty cents per copy.

Price of binding.